

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

CASE NO. A23A0924

RAJESHE SHINDE,
Respondent-Appellant,

vs.

LUANNE BONNIE AND MALA
PILLUTLA,
Petitioner-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Probate
Court of Fulton County

Case No. PC-2018-000518

IN RE ESTATE OF VINIT
SHINDE

BRIEF OF COMPASSION & CHOICES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Connor R. Bourland
Admitted *pro hac vice*: H00934
Connor.Bourland@alston.com
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2300
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 922-3400

Meaghan D. Nowell
Admitted *pro hac vice*: H00932
Meaghan.Nowell@alston.com
301 Commerce Street, Suite 3635
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(214) 922-3400

Daniel G. Jarcho
Admitted *pro hac vice*: H00933
Daniel.Jarcho@alston.com
950 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1404
(202) 239-3300

COMPASSION & CHOICES

Amitai Heller
Admitted *pro hac vice*: H00938
Aheller@compassionandchoices.org
Kevin Díaz
Admitted *pro hac vice*: H00939
Kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org
101 SW Madison Street, Unit #8009,
Portland, Oregon 97207
(504) 264-8632

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	1
	A. Without a determination that an attempt to withhold life-sustaining treatment was contrary to the ward’s wishes, the decision to refuse treatment must be a neutral factor in guardianship proceedings as a matter of constitutional law.....	3
	B. The Court should adopt a “substituted judgment” substantive standard and an evidentiary standard of proof that, to the extent possible, effectuates the wishes of the incapacitated person when adjudicating a decision to terminate life-sustaining treatment.....	12
	i. The “substituted judgment” standard of surrogate decisionmaking incorporates, if possible, the patient’s wishes.....	13
	ii. Requiring proof of the patient’s wishes helps safeguard the patient’s interests.	17
	C. The probate court should conduct an evidentiary proceeding to determine the ward’s wishes.....	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Conservatorship of Drabick</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 840 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	17
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	3, 16, 24, 29
<i>Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988).....	22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	5
<i>In re Colyer</i> , 660 P.2d 738 (Wash. 1983).....	23
<i>In re Doe</i> , 262 Ga. 389 (1992).....	4, 5, 10
<i>In re Estate of Greenspan</i> , 558 N.E.2d 1194 (Ill. 1990)	20
<i>In re Estate of Longeway</i> , 549 N.E.2d 292 (Ill. 1989)	14, 20
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 543 So.2d 258 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<i>In re Guardianship of Doe</i> , 583 N.E.2d 1263 (Mass. 1992)	24
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987).....	22
<i>In re L.H.R.</i> , 253 Ga. 439 (1984).....	3, 4, 15
<i>In re Peter</i> , 529 A.2d 419 (N.J. 1987).....	22

In re Swan,
 569 A.2d 1202 (Me. 1990)..... 21

In re Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.,
 531 N.E.2d 607 (N.Y. 1988)..... 22
